BSI Standards Publication
BS A 401-420:2015
AEROSPACE SERIES
Specification for screws, pan
and 100° countersunk head,
hexalobular drive recess
(unified threads below 1⁄4
inch) in various materials

the purchaser by adding a suffix “E” (for extension) to the part no. designation
e.g. A407B16E.
Table 9 Nominal length and part number codes
Length
(inches)
Nominal size of screw
No.
0-80
UNF
No.
2-56
UNC
No.
2-64
UNF
No.
4-40
UNC
No.
6-32
UNC
No.
8-32
UNC
No.
10-32
UNF
3/32 (.09375) Y3 – – – – – –
1/8 (.125) Y4 ZC4 Z4 A4 A) B4 A) – –
5/32 (.15625) Y5 ZC5 Z5 – – – –
3/16 (.1875) Y6 ZC6 Z6 A6 B6 A) C6 A) D6 A)
7/32 (.21875) Y7 ZC7 Z7 – – – –
1/4 (.250) Y8 ZC8 Z8 A8 B8 C8 D8
5/16 (.3125) Y10 ZC10 Z10 A10 B10 C10 D10
3/8 (.375) Y12 ZC12 Z12 A12 B12 C12 D12
7/16 (.4375) – ZC14 Z14 A14 B14 C14 D14
1/2 (.500) – ZC16 Z16 A16 B16 C16 D16
9/16 (.5625) – ZC18 Z18 A18 B18 – –
5/8 (.625) – ZC20 Z20 A20 B20 C20 D20
3/4 (.750) – ZC24 Z24 A24 B24 C24 D24
7/8 (.875) – ZC28 Z28 A28 B28 C28 D28
1 (1.000) – ZC32 Z32 A32 B32 C32 D32
1 1/8 (1.125) – – – A36 B36 C36 D36
1 1/4 (1.250) – – – A40 B40 C40 D40
1 3/8 (1.375) – – – A44 B44 C44 D44
1 1/2 (1.500) – – – A48 B48 C48 D48
A) Only applicable to pan head screws because nominal length is not possible (too short) for countersunk head
screws.
17 Identification and marking
17.1 Each package or box of screws shall have the complete BS part number
designation (e.g. A401B16) and batch identification number or code clearly
shown on each label. The unified thread symbol of three contiguous circles OOO
shall also be clearly marked.
17.2 No. 8-32 UNC screws shall have the manufacturer’s identification
symbol applied to the upper surface of the head.
17.3 No. 10-32 UNF screws shall have the numerical digits of the basic
BS identifier (e.g. “401” from BS A 401) and the manufacturer’s identification
symbol applied to the upper surface of the head.
BRITISH STANDARD BS A 401-420:2015
© The British Standards Institution 2015 • 17
17.4 All screws manufactured from high temperature/high expansion CRES steel